individuals in the office at one time and closure of public buildings. Board meetings have been
conducted remotely which has reduced the cost of council remunerations. The Municipality has
received government grants to assist with development plans and safety supplies. There have been
minimal disruptions to tax revenue and operational expense asides from an increased cost in
personal protective equipment. It is not possible to reliably estimate the duration and severity of
these consequences, as well as their impact on the financial position and results of the organization
for future periods.

17

TOWN OF ROSTHERN

Notes to Financial Statements

As at December 31, 2020

13. Prior period adjustment

During 2020 it was determined that Gas Tax Program funding recorded as revenue from the
Province of Saskactchewan in 2019 and certain prior years had not met all criteria to be recorded as
a government transfer. As a result, the previously recorded revenues required adjustment.  The
Municipality has treated this adjustment as an error.  As a result the municipality has restated its
2019 comparative figures to reflect this correction as follows:

2019
Previously
Reported Adjustments 2019 Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Deferred revenue $ 2,647   $ 320,144   $ 322,791
Accumulated Surplus 14,674,304   (320,144)  14,354,160

Statement of Operations and  Accumulated Surplus
Provincial/Federal Capital Grants and

Contributions $ 502,661   $ (198,979)  $ 303,682
Surplus of Revenues over Expenses 1,426,231   (198,979)  1,227,252
Accumulated Surplus beginning of year 13,248,073   (320,144)  12,927,929
Accumulated Surplus end of year 14,674,304   (320,144)  14,354,160

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets
Surplus of Revenues over Expenses $ 1,426,231   $ (198,979)  $ 1,227,252
Net Financial Assets - end of year (489,899)  (320,144)  (810,043)

Statement of Cash Flows
Surplus of Revenues over Expenses $ 1,426,231   $ (198,979)  $ 1,227,252
Deferred revenue 996   198,979   199,975

14. Budget Data

The reconciliation of the approved budget for the current year to the budget figures reported in these
financial statements is as follows:

2020
Budget surplus per Statement of Operations 89,979

Per approved municipal budget $ 89,979

18

TOWN OF ROSTHERN

Schedule of Taxes and Other Unconditional Revenue

As at December 31, 2020
Schedule 1

Budget
2020 2020 2019

TAXES
General municipal tax levy $ 1,789,000 $ 1,789,888 $ 1,780,563
Abatements and adjustments (26,000) (26,888) (46,315)
Discount on current year taxes - - -

Net Municipal Taxes 1,763,000 1,763,000 1,734,248